TITLE I STATE DIRECTORS’ LIST

Margaret MacKinnon, Title I/NCLB Admin.
Annette M. Barnes, Director 

Education Administration
Sch. Improvement & Prof. Develop

State Dept. of Education & Early Develop.
Arkansas State Dept. of Education

801 West 10th Street  --  Suite 200
#4 Capitol Mall  -- Room 406-B

Juneau, Alaska  99801-1894
Little Rock, Arkansas  72201

E-Mail:  margaret_mackinnon@eed.state.ak.us  
E: annette.m.barnes@arkansas.gov. 

Ph:  907/465-2970
Ph:  501/682-4219 

Fax: 907465-2989
Fax: 501/682-5756

Edmund Moore, Administrator
Nancy Konitzer, Assoc. Super.

Federal Programs
Director, Title I, ESEA

Alabama State Department of Education
Department of Education 

5348 Gordon Persons Building, PO Box 302101
1535 W. Jefferson -- Mail Bin 32

Montgomery, Alabama  36130-2101
Phoenix, Arizona  85007

E-Mail: emoore@alsde.edu   
Mail:  nkonitz@ade.az.gov 

Ph:   334/242-8199 
Ph:  602/542-7470

Fax: 334/242-0496 
Fax: 602/542-3100

Fred Balcom, Ph.D.
Marlene Padernacht, Coordinator

Director 
Compensatory Education Unit

Accountability and Improvement Division 
State Department of Education

California Department of Education
165 Capitol Avenue

1430 N Street, Suite 6205               
P.O. Box 2219

Sacramento, California  95814
Hartford, Connecticut  06145-2219

E-Mail:   fbalcom@cde.ca.gov 
Marlene.Padernacht@po.state.ct.us 

Ph:   916/319-0582 
Ph:  860/713-6568

Fax: 916/319-0151                   


Gaye Leia King,T.I Super.Ed.Spec.

Patrick Chapman
Div. of Perform. & Accountability

Title I Director
Bureau of Indian Education

Colorado Department of Education
Albuququerque Service Center 

1560 Broadway – Suite 1450 
P.O. Box 1088        

Denver, Colorado  80202-5149
Albuquerque, New Mexico  87102

E-Mail:  chapman_p@cde.state.co.us 
E-Mail:  Gayeleia.King@bie.edu. 

Ph:    303/866-6780  
Ph:
505/563-5271 ) 

Fax: 303/866-6637
Fax:
505/563-5281 ) 


See the end of list/other BIE #s


Stanley R. Holder

Jeremy E. Skinner, J.D.  
Lisa Bacen  

Program Analyst , Title I and Fed. Grants Reform
Chief   
                

Office of the State Superintendent of Education
Bureau of Student Assistance   

Government of the District of Columbia 
Florida Department of Education        

51 N Street, NE – 3rd Floor , 3014F
325 West Gaines Street, Suite 348 

Washington, DC  20002
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-0400

E-Mail:  jeremy.skinner@dc.gov   
EM:  bsa@fldoe.org 

PH:  202/724-2343
PH:  850-245-0828 

Fax: 202/724-7656      
Fax: 850-245-0803 

Amelia E. Hodges, Ed.D. 
Margo DeLaune 

Director of Career, Technical and
Title I Programs Director

  Consolidated Programs
Georgia Department of Education

Delaware Department of Public Instruction
1858 Twin Towers East

35 Commerce Way, Suite 1 
Atlanta, Georgia  30334

 Dover, Delaware  19904
E-Mail:  mdelaune@doe.k12.ga.us 

E-Mail:  ahodges@doe.k12.de.us
PH:  404/657-1796 

PH:  302/857-3320
Fax: 404/651-9111

Fax: 302/739-1780


Sharon Nakagawa, Director
Marcia Beckman 

Title I, Office of Curriculum,
Director, Title I

  Instruction and Student Support
Idaho State Department of Education

Hawaii State Department of Education
P.O. Box 83720, 650 W. State St.

P.O. Box 2360  
Boise, Idaho  83720-0027

Honolulu, Hawaii  96804
E-M:  mmbeckman@sde.idaho.gov  Sharon_Nakagawa@notes.k12.hi.us 
PH:   208/332-6953 

PH:  808/203-5520
Fax:  208/334-2094 

Fax: 808/735-8375 


Marci Johnson, Div. Supervisor 


marjohns@isbe.net. 


Grants & Programs N242 

Paul Cahill
Melina Wright, Div. Supervisor 

Administrator, Title I
Federal Grants and Programs

 State Department of Education
Illinois State Board of Education

14th & Grand Avenue, Grimes Building
100 North First Street 

Des Moines, Iowa  50319-0146
Springfield, Illinois  62777-0001

E-Mail:  Paul.Cahill@ed.state.ia.us 
E-M: mewright@isbe.net. 

PH:  515/281-3944 (corrected 4/6/04)
Ph:  217/524-4832 

Fax: 515/242-6025
Fax: 217/782-7170     

Lee Ann Kwiatkowski
Debbie Hicks  (8/19/08)      

Division of Compensatory Education
Title I Director  

Indiana Department of Education
Kentucky Department of Education

Room 229  --  State House
500 Mero Street  --  820 CPT

Indianapolis, Indiana  46204-2798
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

E-Mail:  lkwiat@doe.state.in.us 
EM:debbie.hicks@education.ky.gov

PH:  317/232-0540
PH:  502/564-3791 

Fax: 317/233-6502
Fax: 502/564-6721

Judi Miller
*Bernell J. Cook, Title I Supervisor 

Consolidated & Supplemental Program Team
Division of Professional Develop. 

State Department of Education
NCLB Grants Management Section

120 South East 10th Avenue 
Louisiana Department of Education

Topeka, Kansas  66612
1201 N. 3rd St., P.O. Box 94064

E-Mail:  judim@ksde.org
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802-9064

PH:  785/296-5081
E-M:  bernell.cook@la.gov   

Fax: 785/296-5867
PH:  225/342-3379 


Fax:  225/342-7367

Lynda Foisy, Associate Commissioner for
Rachelle Tome  

  Performance and Leadership Development
Title I Director

State Department of Education
Maine Department of Education

75 Pleasant Street  
23 State House Station

Malden, Massachusetts  02148
Augusta, Maine  04333-0023

E-Mail:  lfoisy@doe.mass.edu 
E-M:   Rachelle.Tome@maine.gov.  

PH:  781/338-3525 (corrected as of 04/02/07)
PH:  207/624-6705

Fax: 781/338-3395
Fax: 207/624-6706

Maria E. DiPietro Lamb, Director
Michael Radke, Asst. Director Program Improvement & Family Support
Office of School Improvement Div. of Student and School Services
State Department of Education

State Department of Education
P.O. Box 30008, 608 W. Allegan St.

200 West Baltimore Street
Lansing, Michigan 48909 

Baltimore, Maryland  21201-2595
E-Mail: radkem@michigan.gov 

E-Mail: mlamb@msde.state.md.us
PH:  517/373-3921   


PH:  410/767-0286
Fax: 517/373-3668 (per Nola

Fax: 410/333-8010
Margaret Madigan cc on MI corr.)

Jessie Montano 
Quentin Ransburg, Director 
 

Federal Programs
Office of Innovative Support

Minnesota Department of Education
Mississippi Department of Education

1500 Highway 36 West
P.O. Box 771 

Roseville, Minnesota  55113-4266
Jackson, Mississippi  39205-0771

E-Mail:  Jessie.montano@state.mn.us 
E-Mail:  qransburg@mde.k12.ms.us 

PH:  651/582-8784 
PH:  601/359-3499

Fax: 651/582-8727
Fax: 601/576-2587

Becky Odneal, Coord. of  Fed. Programs
B. J. Granbery   

Early Childhood, Sch. Imp. & Accreditation
State Title I Director    

Department of Elementary & Secondary Ed.
Montana Office of Public 

State Department of Education
  Instruction   

P. O. Box 480                  
P.O. Box 202501       

Jefferson City, Missouri  65102-0480
Helena, Montana  59620

E-Mail:  Becky.Odneal@dese.mo.gov
E-Mail:  bgranbery@mt.gov     

PH:  573/751-4104 
PH:  406/444-4420

Fax: 573/526-0651 
Fax: 406/444-3924

Charlotte Hughes, Director of Program
Diane Stuehmer, M.Ed.            Monitoring and Support Services (02/22/09)
Title I Director            

North Carolina Department of Public Instruction
Nebraska Department of Education

6351 Mail Service Center    
PO Box 4987/301 Centennial Mall S. 

Raleigh, North Carolina  27699-6351
Lincoln, Nebraska  68509-4987

E-Mail:  chughes@dpi.state.nc.us. 
E-M: diane.stuehmer@nebraska.gov 

PH:  919/807-3957
PH:  402/471-1740

Fax: 919/807-3968       
Fax: 402/471-0117

Laurie Matzke
Stephanie Lafreniere 

Director Tit. 1, 2  & 6, ESEA 
Title I Administrator/

State Department of Public Instruction
   State Director 

State Capitol Bldg/9th Floor –Dept. 201 
NH State Department of Education

600 East Boulevard Avenue
101 Pleasant Street

Bismarck, North Dakota  58505-0440  
Concord, New Hampshire  03301

E-Mail:  lmatzke@nd.gov  
Stephanie.Lafreniere@ed.state.nh.us. 

PH:  701/328-2284
PH:  603/271-6052 

Fax: 701/328-4770
Fax: 603/271-1953


Suzanne Ochse, Director  
Kathy St. Clair

Office of Student Achievement & Accountability
Educational Equity/Title I

New Jersey Department of Education
State Department of Education

P.O. Box 500 – 100 Riverview Plaza
700 East Fifth Street

Trenton, New Jersey  08625
Carson City, Nevada  89710

E-Mail:  suzanne.ochse@doe.state.nj.us 
E-Mail:  kstclair@doe.nv.gov.  

PH:  609/292-1828
PH:  775/687-9185

Fax: 609/633-6874
Fax: 775/687-9123

Sam Ornelas 
Roberto Reyes, Director 

Director, Title I ESEA
Tit I, School & Community Services

State Department of Education
State Education Department

300 Don Gaspar
Room 375 EBA Building

Santa Fe, New Mexico  87501
Albany, New York  12234

E-Mail:  sam.ornelas@state.nm.us.
E-M:  rreyes@mail.nysed.gov 

PH:  505/827-1421 
PH:  518/473-0295

Fax: 505/827-6504
Fax: 518/486-1762 


NOTE:  See end of sheet*

Stephanie Gerber 
Tryna Luton, Director, Sch. Impr.and 

Division of Federal Student Programs
  Acct., Ed’l Impr. and Innovation *

Ohio Department of Education
Oregon Department of Education

25 South Front Street  -  4th Floor
255 Capitol Street, NE 

Columbus, Ohio  43215
Salem, Oregon  97310-0203 

E-Mail: Stephanie.gerber@ode.state.oh.us 
E-Mail: tryna.luton@state.or.us. 
PH:  614/466-4161
PH:  503/947-5922    

Fax: 614-752-1622
Fax: 503/378-5156

Cindy Koss, Ed.D., Asst. St. Super., Sch.Improve.
Renee A. Palakovic 

  Team, Office of Standards and Curriculum
Chief, Division of Fed. Programs 

Oklahoma State Department of Education
State Department of Education

2500 North Lincoln Boulevard
333 Market Street

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma  73105-4599
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania  17126

E-Mail:   cindy_koss@sde.state.ok.us.  
E-Mail:  rpalakovic@state.pa.us 

PH:  405/521-4514             
PH:  717/783-2193 (12/13/06)

Fax: 405/521-2971 
Fax: 717/787-8634

Rina M. Gonzalez Geipi, Int. Director
Steven Abbott 

Office of Federal Affairs 
State Title I Coordinator

Department of Education
Of. of Fed. & St. Accountability

Commonwealth of Puerto Rico
State Department of Education

P.O. Box 190759 
1429 Senate Street

San Juan, Puerto Rico  00918-0759
Columbia, South Carolina  29201


E-Mail:  Gelpigr@DE.GOBIERNO.PR.  
E-Mail: sabbott@ed.sc.gov. 

PH:  787/759-8910 
PH:  803/734-0025

Fax:  787/751-6192
Fax:  803/734-3290

Colleen Hedden, Title I Coordinator 
Diane Lowery

Office of Instruction
Office of Technical Assistance

RI Department of Education, Shepard Building 
Department of Education

255 Westminster Street – Suite 500
700 Governors Drive, DECA

Providence, Rhode Island  02903
Pierre, South Dakota  57501-2293

E-Mail:  colleen.hedden@ride.ri.gov.
E-Mail:  diane.lowery@state.sd.us 

PH:  401/222-8939 
PH:  605/773-6509

Fax: 401/222-2734
Fax: 605/773-3782

Julie McCargar
Karl Wilson, Director    

Title I ESEA
Title I Programs and Supplemental 

State Department of Education
    Educational Services    

Andrew Johnson Tower  -  8th Floor
250 East 500 South, PO Box 144200

710 James Robertson Parkway
Salt Lake City, Utah  84114-4200

Nashville, Tennessee  37243-9379
E-M: karl.wilson@schools.utah.gov

E-Mail:  Julie.mccargar@state.tn.us 
PH:   801/538-7509

PH:  615/532-6297 
Fax:  801/538-7991 

Fax: 615/532-8536


Mr. Cory Green, Senior Director 
Roberta Schlicher, Director

Division of NCLB Program Coordination
Of. of Program Admin. & Account.

Texas Education Agency
Virginia Department of Education

1701 N. Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 2120

Austin, Texas  78701-1494
Richmond, Virginia  23218-2120

E-Mail:  cory.green@tea.state.tx.us.   
EM: Roberta.Schlicher@doe.virginia.gov  

PH:  512/475-3553 
PH:804/225-2870 (EM&PH as of 3/3)

Fax: 512/305-9447
Fax: 804/786-5466

Anita Villarreal, Assistant State Director/ 

  Coordinator for Title I, Part A (and)

Director of Title I Improvement Programs

E-Mail:  anita.villarreal@tea.state.tx.us
PH:  512/463-9402   

David Baroudi
Mary Kleusch, Director  Supplemental Programs (12/12/06)
Title I School Support 

State Department of Education
Wisconsin Dept. of Pub. Instruction

120 State Street
125 South Webster Street

Montpelier, Vermont  05620-2501
P.O. Box 7841 E-Mail:  david.baroudi@state.vt.us (12/12/06)
Madison, Wisconsin  53707-7841

PH:  802/828-5156
E-M: Mary.kleusch@dpi.wi.gov.  *

Fax: 802/828-0573
PH:  608/267-3163    


Fax: 608/267-9142 
Gayle Pauley
Jan Stanley, St. Tit. I Director 

Director of Compensatory Education
Assistant Director of Office of 

Office of the Superintendent of Public Instruction
  Assessment and Accountability

P.O. Box 47200 – Old Capitol Building
WV Department of Education

Olympia, Washington  98504-7200
Building 6, Room 330

E-Mail:gpauley@ospi.wednet.edu 
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East

PH:  360/725-6100
Charleston, WV  25305-0330

Fax: 360/753-1953
E-Mail:  jstanley@access.k12.wv.us 


PH:   304/558-7805  


Fax:  304/558-0459

Brian L. Wright, State Title I Director/
Stanley R. Holder, Chief 

Consolidated Grant Manager
Bureau of Indian Affairs

Wyoming Department of Education
 Division of Performance 

2300 Capitol Ave.—2nd Fl. Hathaway Bldg.
    and Accountability

Cheyenne, Wyoming  82002-0050
1011 Indian School Rd NW, Ste.332

E-Mail:  bwrigh@educ.state.wy.us 
Albuquerque, NM  87103-1088

PH:  307/777-5792    
sholder@bia.edu 

Fax: 307/777-7633 
PH:  505/263-7469


*Sandra Norfleet, Reg’l Ed. Coord.


NY State Education Department, Of. 


of Sch.Improve.& Com. Serv.(NYC)


555 Hanson Place, Rm. 584


Brooklyn, New York  11219


718-722-2636

           @         @          @        @


